
           

 
AGENDA

ESCAMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 22, 2011–8:30 a.m.

Escambia County Central Office Complex
3363 West Park Place, Room 104

           

1. Call to Order.
 

2. Swearing in of Staff and acceptance of staff as expert witness
 

3. Acceptance of the BOA Meeting Package with the Development Services Staff
Findings-of-Fact, into evidence.

 

4. Proof of Publication and waive the reading of the legal advertisement.
 

5. Approval of Resume Minutes.
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board review and approve the Meeting
Summary of the May 18, 2011 Board of Adjustment  Meeting.

 

6. Consideration of the following cases:
 

A. Case No.: CU-2011-05
  Location:  2750 Olive Road
  Request: Conditional Use Request to allow used auto sales in C-1

zoning
  Requested

By:
Buddy Page, Agent for Martin Lastowski, Julie Islow, John S.
Ghiselli and Carol Ghiselli

     
B. Case No.: V-2011-07
  Location: 17000 Perdido Key Drive
  Request: Variance  Request to all required setbacks
  Requested

By:
Wayne C. & Glenda Young Johnson

 

7. Discussion Items.
 

County Attorney's Report - Annual Sunshine Law and FOIA presentation,
presented by Kristin Hual, Assistant County Attorney

 

8. Old/New Business.



 

9. Announcement.

The next Board of Adjustment Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, July 20,
2011 at 8:30 a.m., at the Escambia County Central Office Complex, Room 104,
3363 West Park Place.

 

10. Adjournment.
 



   

AI-877     Item #:   5.             
Board of Adjustment
Meeting
Date: 06/22/2011  

Agenda Item:
RECOMMENDATION: That the Board review and approve the Meeting Summary of the May 18,
2011 Board of Adjustment  Meeting.

Attachments
Meeting Summary



 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
 

Development Services Department 
3363 West Park Place, Pensacola, FL 32505 
(850) 595-3475 or (850) 595-3550 - Phone 

(850) 595-3512 - FAX 
www.myescambia.com 

 

 
RESUME OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HELD MAY 18, 2011 
 

CENTRAL OFFICE COMPLEX 
3363 WEST PARK PLACE, BOARD CHAMBERS 

PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 
(8:30 A.M. – 8:45 A.M.) 

 
MEMBERS  
PRESENT:  Don Carlos, Chairman  
   Tom Bell  

LuTimothy May 
   Bobby Price, Jr.   
   Jennifer Rigby 
 
MEMBERS  
ABSENT:  Auby Smith, Vice Chairman 
   David Karasek  

 
 
STAFF  
PRESENT:  Kristin Hual, Assistant County Attorney 
   Horace Jones, Division Manager, Planning & Zoning 
   Andrew Holmer, Senior Planner, Planning & Zoning 
   Allyson Cain, Urban Planner II, Planning & Zoning 
   John Fisher, Urban Planner II, Planning & Zoning 

Juan Lemos, Urban Planner I, Planning & Zoning 
   Karen S. Spitsbergen, Sr. OA, Planning & Zoning 
 
 
REGULAR BOA AGENDA 
 
1. The meeting was called to order at 8:30 a.m.  Regular order of service followed 

with 4 members present a quorum was established. 
 
2. Swearing in of Staff – Clerk swore in staff.   
 
3. Proof of Publication was given by Board Clerk. 
 
4. The Board entertained a motion to accept the BOA Agenda Package and the 

Development Services Staff’s Findings-of-Fact for the May 18, 2011 BOA 
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Meeting into evidence.  Bell made the motion to accept. Rigby seconded, and the 
motion was approved unanimously (4-0). 

 
5. Approval of the resume of the Board of Adjustment meeting held on April 20, 

2011. 
 
 Rigby made the motion to approve the resume of the April 20, 2011 Board of 

Adjustment meeting.  Bell seconded and the motion was approved unanimously 
(5-0).   

 
 ** May arrived at 8:35 a.m.** 
 
 
6. Consideration of the following cases: 
 

A. CU-2011-04.  7220 Pine Forest Road.  Conditional Use request to 
expand C-1 zoning across a split zoned parcel.   Property located in C-
1/R-1/ C.  Property Reference No.:  24-1S-31-4230-004-001.  Requested 
by: Marian Keefe, Owner. 

 
 For the Record: 
 

a. No BOA member acknowledged any ex partѐ communication 
regarding this item. 

 
b. Price  acknowledged visiting the site. 
 
c. No BOA member refrained from voting on this matter due to any 

conflict of interest. 
 
Speakers: 
 
Marian Keefe – 7220 Pine Forest Rd. Pensacola, FL 
 
BOA Decision: 
 
The Board adopted Staff’s findings and approved the conditional use 
request to expand C-1 zoning across a split zoned parcel. 
 
Motion to approve the request was made by May.  Bell seconded and the 
motion was approved unanimously (5-0). 
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7. Adjournment.   
 

Motion to adjourn meeting was made by Bell.  May seconded and the motion was 
approved unanimously (5-0). 

 



   

AI-876     Item #:   6.             
Board of Adjustment
Meeting
Date: 06/22/2011  

Agenda Item:
A. Case No.: CU-2011-05
  Location:  2750 Olive Road
  Request: Conditional Use Request to allow used auto sales in C-1 zoning
  Requested

By:
Buddy Page, Agent for Martin Lastowski, Julie Islow, John S. Ghiselli and
Carol Ghiselli

     
B. Case No.: V-2011-07
  Location: 17000 Perdido Key Drive
  Request: Variance  Request to all required setbacks
  Requested

By:
Wayne C. & Glenda Young Johnson

Attachments
CU-2011-05
V-2011-07



 
 
 
 

Item 6A 
CU-2011-05 

 
 

 



 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
STAFF FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

 CU-2011-05  

 
Conditional Use Case:  CU-2011-05 

June 22, 2011 
 
 
I SUBMISSION DATA: 

APPLICANT: Buddy Page, Agent for 
 Martin Lastowski, Julie Iskow, John & Carol 

Ghiselli, Owners 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2750 Olive Road 

PROPERTY REFERENCE NO.: 17-1S-30-2101-000-121 

ZONING DISTRICT: C-1, Retail Commercial District (cumulative) 

FUTURE LAND USE: MU-U, Mixed Use Urban 

II REQUESTED CONDITIONAL USE: Applicant is requesting Conditional Use 
Approval to allow used car sales on property zoned C-1.  

III RELEVANT AUTHORITY: 

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance 96-3 as 
amended), Section: 6.05.14.C.5 

Used automobile sales.  In addition to other conditional use criteria, parcel must be 
one acre or less in size:  there must be a three-foot tall hedge along the right-of-way 
line: no intrusions are permitted on the public right-of-way (see section 6.04.09):  
and it cannot be a C-1 parcel fronting on “gateway” arterial streets which are 
specified as Sorrento Road/Gulf Beach Highway/Barrancas Avenue (SR292), Blue 
Angel Parkway (SR173) and Pine Forest Road from 1-10 to SR173, Navy Boulevard 
(SR295 and US98), and Scenic Highway (SR10A).  

IV CRITERIA 

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance 96-3 as 
amended), Section 2.05.03. 



CU-2011-05 
Staff Findings-of-Fact 
June 22, 2011 BOA Meeting 
Page 2 of 4 
 

 CU-2011-05 

CRITERION (1) 

On-site circulation.  Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures 
thereon with particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and 
convenience, traffic flow and control, on-site parking and loading, and access 
in case of fire or catastrophe. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The parcel has ingress and egress from Olive Road and Kipling Street. 

CRITERION (2) 

Nuisance.  Adverse impact such as noise, glare, smoke, odor or other harmful 
effects (electrical interference, hazardous materials, etc.) of the conditional 
use on adjoining properties and properties generally in the District. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The proposed conditional use is not anticipated to create any adverse impacts on 
the adjoining properties or properties in the District. 

CRITERION (3) 

Solid Waste.  Refuse and service areas with particular reference to 
concurrency requirements and items (1) and (2) above. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

Solid waste is currently available on the subject property and will be further 
addressed with the issuance of a development order. 

CRITERION (4) 

Utilities.  Utilities with reference to concurrency requirements, location, 
availability and compatibility with surrounding land uses. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The water is serviced by the Emerald Coast Utility Authority, Septic Tank is on site 
and electrical service will be provided by Gulf Power.   

CRITERION (5) 

Buffers.  The buffer may be a landscaped natural barrier, a natural barrier or a 
landscaped or natural barrier supplemented with fencing or other man-made 
barriers, so long as the function of the buffer and the intent of Policy FLU 1.1.9 
of the Comprehensive Plan and the provisions of Section 7.01.06 of the Land 
Development Code are fulfilled. 
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FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

There must be a three-foot tall hedge along the right-of-way line. Any increase in 
commercial activity must adhere to Policy FLU 1.1.9 of the Comprehensive Plan and 
the provisions of Section 7.01.06 of the Land Development Code 

CRITERION (6) 

Signs.  Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, 
traffic safety, economic effect, and compatibility and harmony with properties 
in the District. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

Any signs for the subject parcel must be permitted and meet the requirements of 
Land Development Code Article 8. 

CRITERION (7) 

Environment impact.  Impacts to protected trees, wetlands, water bodies, 
stormwater management or other natural features of the subject parcel. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The proposed request should not create any new adverse environmental impacts.  
This commercial change of use will be considered in the future by, environmental  
impacts will be reviewed by the Development Review Committee (DRC). 

CRITERION (8) 

Neighborhood impact.  General compatibility with adjacent properties and 
other property in the immediate area. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The proposed request is compatible given the parcel’s primary C-1 zoning and MU-
U FLU designation. 

CRITERION (9) 

Other requirements of Code.  The proposed Conditional Use is consistent with 
all other relevant provisions of this Code. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The proposed Conditional Use is consistent with all other relevant provisions of this 
Code. 
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V RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Board approve the proposed Conditional Use pending 
DRC (Development Review Committee) approval. 
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Item 6B 
V-2011-07 

 
 

 



 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
STAFF FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

 V-2011-07  

 

Variance Case:  V-2011-07 
 June 22, 2011 

I SUBMISSION DATA 

APPLICANT: Wayne C. & Glenda Young Johnson 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 17000 Perdido Key Drive 

PROPERTY REFERENCE NO.: 01-4S-33-1004-018-001   
 01-4S-33-1004-037-001 

ZONING DISTRICT: R2-PK  

FUTURE LAND USE: MU-PK 

SUBDIVISION AND PLAT:  

II REQUESTED VARIANCE: Variance of 16 feet to the required 25 feet front 
property setback, resulting in a front setback of nine (9) feet; Variance of three 
(3) feet to the required six (6) feet side yard setback on the North side of the lot, 
resulting in a side yard setback of three (3) feet; Variance of seven (7) feet to 
the required six (6) feet side yard setback on the South side of the lot, resulting 
in a side yard setback of 13 feet.  
 

III RELEVANT AUTHORITY: 

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-
3 as amended), Section: 6.05.06.E.3, & 5   
E. Site and buildings requirements. 
3. Front yard. There shall be front yard having a depth of not less than 25 feet.  
5. Side yard(s). The minimum side yard on each side shall be ten percent of the 
lot width, measured at the front building line but need not exceed 15 feet on 
each side; however, required side yards shall not be less than five feet on each 
side. On property abutting estuarine, riverine or creek systems, the setback 
shall be in accordance with the marine/estuarine/riverine setback (MERS) 
provisions of this Code (Article 7) or 30 feet, whichever is greater. 
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IV CRITERIA 

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-
3 as amended), Section 6.05.05.E.5 

CRITERION A 

That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
building or land in question that are peculiar to such property that do not 
apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

Section 2.05.02 of the Land Development Code defines special circumstances 
or conditions specifically as follows:  “Such special conditions shall be limited to 
unusual physical characteristics inherent in the specific piece of property and 
not common to properties similarly situated. Such physical characteristics 
include, but are not limited to, exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topographic conditions, or the presence of sensitive environmental resources, 
any or all of which will result in peculiar or in the quiet enjoyment and use of the 
property”.  
This is an older neighborhood comprised of mobile homes placed in different 
size lots. The applicant’s lots are very narrow and shallow, physically limiting 
the size of the structure that can be placed within the property. By combining 
both smaller lots into one, the applicants are trying to use the existing land to its 
fullest potential.     

CRITERION B 

That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the 
Applicant. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a property 
right. The applicants have, in the past, owned two separate mobile homes 
placed in adjacent individual lots # 7 and # 8. During Hurricane Ivan, one of the 
homes was severely damaged. They are now combining both parcels into a 
single property to accommodate a newer single mobile home to serve as their 
primary residence.   
 

CRITERION C 

That such a variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public 
streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably 
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding 
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area or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or general 
welfare of the inhabitants of Escambia County. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The properties are located within a FEMA designated flood zone AO. Prior to 
placing a home at this location, the applicant must ensure that they will comply 
with all of the applicable requirements as stated in Article 10, Floodplain 
Management, of the Escambia County Land Development Code. 

CRITERION D 

The variance will not, in any manner, alter other provisions of this Code 
or Comprehensive Plan. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

The applicant meets all of the requirements for Criterion D. 

CRITERION E 

That the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the use of 
the land, building or other improvements as approved by the BOA. 

FINDINGS-OF-FACT 

Due to the physical characteristics of the existing parcels, the requested 
variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the use of the land, 
building or other improvements as proposed by the applicant.  

V RECOMMENDATION: 

Section 2.05.02 of the LDC specifies, “No variance shall be authorized under 
this provision unless the BOA finds that all of the required conditions exist.” 
 
Staff recommends that the Board approves the Variance as requested. 
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AI-921     Item #:   7.             
Board of Adjustment
Meeting
Date: 06/22/2011  

Agenda Item:
County Attorney's Report - Annual Sunshine Law and FOIA presentation, presented by Kristin
Hual, Assistant County Attorney
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